
]

 ;DkfbsLo
@ b/f}+bL   b}lgs  kmfu'g  !^  ut]  z'qmaf/

lxGb"x?sf] nIdLsf] k|tLs ufO{ tyf b]jflbb]j lzjsf] afxg uf]?k|lt

dof{bf ul/Psf] lyof] . /fli6"o hgfj/ ufO{ / o;af6 hGd]sf] afR5f,
uf]?sf] ;+/If0f ug{] k'/fgf] sfg"gdf Aoa:yf lyof] . t/ ljz]ifu/L

hgo'4df ufpFufpFdf ufO{uf]? sf6\g], df;' vfg], v'jfpg] ul/of] .
ab\lnFbf] /fhgLlts kl/l:yltdf ufO{nfO{ /fli6"o hgfj/af6 x6fpg

3'F8f 6]s]/ s]xL nfu] . t/ em08} *) k|ltzt lxGb" wdf{jnDaLsf]
a;f]af; /x]sf] b]z ePsfn] rf}tkmL{ la/f]w eof] / /fli6"o hgfj/sf]

?kdf ufO{ sfod t eof] t/ ufO{sf] ;+/If0fsf] af/]df sfg"gdf s]xL

pNn]v ePg . To;kl5 ufO{uf]?sf] cj}w sf/f]af/ ;'? eof] . hyfefjL
cf];f/k;f/ x'g yfNof] . lgoGq0f ug{ sfg"gn] s]xL pNn]v gu/]kl5

k|x/L k|zf;g b]v] klg gb]v] h:tf] u/L a:g afWo eof] . sf6df/sf]
p2]Zon] ePsf] cf];f/k;f/df kz';DaGwL sfd ug]{ sfof{no klg df}g

a:g afWo eof] . of] ultlalw ax'n g]kfnLsf nflu kfRo 5}g . :jtGq
cleJolSt lbg'kbf{ ;a}n] o;k|lt b'v AoSt u5{g\, t/ cf}krfl/s

?kdf sf/afxL ug{ sfg"gn] af6f] lbPsf] 5}g . To;}n] k|x/L, k|zf;g,

lgodg ug]{ clwsf/L, ;j{;fwf/0f gful/s d'sbz{s x'g' k/]sf] ca:yf
5 . ut a'waf/ uf]/vfdf b'O{ 6"s ufO{uf]? k|x/Ln] lgoGq0fdf lnof] .

sf/afxL ug]{ k|fawfg gePkl5 Sjf/]06fOg r]shfFrsf] sfuhkq
vf]Hof] . ;a} b'?:t ePkl5 e]6/Lg/L c:ktfnnfO{ a'emfof] . e]6/Lg/L

ca:ktfnn] klg lgoGq0fdf lnO/fVg sfg"gL cfwf/ e]6]g, 5f8\of] .
yfxf 5, tL ufO{uf]? sf6df/sf nflu nluPsf x'g\ t/ nfg] Aoa;foLx?

eG5g\, hf]Tg nu]sf] xf] . …x}gÚ eGgsf nflu s'g} k|df0f, cfwf/ 5}g .
sf6df/sf nflu nu]sf] xf] eg]/ v'Nndv'Nnf elgxfn] eg]klg sf/

afxL ug]{ sfg"g 5}g . /fli6"o hgfj/, To;dfly klg ax'n g]kfnLsf]

b]jb]jLsf] k|tLs dlgPsf] ufO{uf]?sf] cf];f/k;f/ o:tf] ca:yfdf u'lh|/
x]sf] ca:yf 5 . To;}n] d'n'sn] o;nfO{ lgodg ug{, lgoGq0f ug{

sfg"g agfP/ sf/afxLsf] af6f] v'Nnf ug'{k5{ .

uf]/vf gu/kflnsf ̂ ,k]6«f]nkDk ePsf] ejg u'0f:t/ lrGx ISO

9002 k|fKt ;]g6/L j]o/ jfn, km\nf]/ 6foN;, dfa{n, a|b/k]G6;,
lrK;, qm]hL tyf g]kf6k P.V.C P.P.R lkml6Ë afy lkml6Ë;sf]
yf]s tyf v'b|f ljqm]tf . ;:tf] / ;'ne d"Nodf rflxP ;Demg'xf];\
.

df“ b'uf{  ;]g]6/L ;Knfo;{

k|f]=  ljgf]b zfx, df]jfOn M (*!@!%!##@÷)^$–$@!@&@

xfdLsxfF sf7 tyf :6Ln b/fh, aS; knË, nf] a]8, ;'Gb/ sfk]{6,
cfsif{s l8hfOgdf ;f]kmf 8fOgLª ;]6, sDKo'6/, 6]a'n,8lNkmg
lro/, 8lNkmg 6]a'n ;]6,Dof6«]S; kL O{ kmd{ lsrg ¥ofs kbf{ ;]6
/ laleGg ;fOhsf s';L{, 6]a'n 3/ / clkm;sf nflu tyf ljjfxdf
cfaZos kmlg{r/x? ;"ky d"Nodf kfOG5 .

k|f]= lai0f' /fgf du/

zlQmrf]s,uf]/vf

(*$^)$@^@(,    (*%^)@$^@(,     )^$–$@)$&)

/fgf kmlg{r/ :6f];{

uf]/vfsf] k'/fgf] ;'grfFbL k;nsf] ?kdf kl/lrt o; k;ndf x/]s
l8hfOgsf u/uxgf ljgf /;fog jgfpg'sf ;fy} :jb]zL tyf
ljb]zL sfnLu8x?jf6 tof/ u/L sDKo"6/åf/f tf}n u/L vl/b
ljqmL ul/G5 .

j}s/f]8 j;kfs{ uf ]/vf-cf]d 8]enk j}+s cuf8L_
uf}td ;'grfFbL k;n

k|f]= u0f]z uf}td ;Dks{ (*$^)&)@#^

(*%%)%%^!@, (*)&@*#!!@

xfd|f ;]jfx? M– z'elajfx, j|tjGw,;]ldgf/ tyf z'esfo{df
Sof6l/ª ;le{;sf ;fy} l;/s, 8;gf, :6]h ef8fdf ;'ky
d"Nodf pknJw u/fOG5 . tkfO{Fsf] ;Gt'li6 g} xfd|f] ;Gt'i6L

k|f]= s'df/ >]i7   )%^–%@^&*#,

s'df/ Sof6l/ª\ ;le{; gof“ a;kfs{ uf]/vf

k|f]=Mlk=la=3tfg] ÷d~h' 3tfg]
cfw'lgs ;'grf”bL k;n

;Dks{ M )^$–$@)^^^,(*$^)(&(((

a}+s/f]8 j;kfs{, uf]/vf .

 uf]/vsfnL cfwf/e't laBfno

ufO{uf]?sf] cdof{lbt lgsf;L
lgoGq0f u/

Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality
Office of Rural Municipal Executive

Ghairung, Gorkha,
Invitation for Bid

                    First Date of publication: 2076-11-16 BS

1.  The Office of Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality, Office of Rural Municipal Executive Ghairung,
Gorkha invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the contract name and title as given in 11, under Seal
Quotation  Bidding procedure.
2.  Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents at the, Shahid
Lakhan   Rural Municipality, Office of Rural Municipal Executive Ghairung Gorkha, phone no.9856010533/
9856040998/9851063195 or may visit the E-procurement section of  PPMO egp system
www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp
3.  To purchase the bidding documents, eligible Bidders should write to address above requesting the
bidding documents specifying the contract nos. and Title given in clause 11 on office time or before 15:00
hrs on 2076-11-30 BS and pay a non-refundable fee for each set as specified in clause 11 in Nepali
Rupees, or its equivalent in a free-convertible currency. For the purpose of Bidders who choose to submit
their bid electronically through   e-GP system: www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. Interested bidders shall  register
in the e-GP system, the Bidders may either purchase the hard copy of bidding documents or may choose to
download the necessary part of bidding documents, prepare their bids and submit their electronic bids as
specified in the Instructions to Bidders. In case the Bidder chooses to download and submit bid electroni-
cally, the Bidder shall be required to deposit the cost of bidding document (as specified in the table below)
in Office Rajaswa (revenue) account either by direct deposit or by Tele-transfer of deposit in the Office
account for the purchase the bids as specified below and electronic scanned copy (PDF format) of the
Bank deposit voucher or Tele-transfer certificate shall also be submitted along with the electronic bid files
Information to deposit the cost of bidding document in bank:
Name of Bank: Prime Commercial Bank, Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality Branch, Ghairung,  Gorkha
Name of the Office: - Office of Executive Rural Municipality, Ghairung, Gorkha  Account number:
05800026CA (Rajasaw )
4.  Interested Bidders shall submit their bid electronically through E-procurement section of PPMO's Web
Site http://www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp to the above office on or before 12.00 hrs on 2076-12-02 BS as
specified in the Instruction to Bidders. Documents received after this deadline will not be accepted.
5.     Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 13:00 hrs on
2076-12-02 BS at the Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality, Office of Rural Municipal Executive Ghairung,
Bids will be opened even the absence of Bidder's representatives at date.
6.      Bids must be valid for a period of 75 days after bid opening and must be accompanied by a bid
security for the amount as specified in clause 11 and valid for 30 days beyond bid validity period The Bid
Security shall be in the form of a bank guarantee from a bank acceptable to the Purchaser or a cash
voucher deposited in the Bank Account of the Purchaser specified , the cash should be deposited at office
bank account, Prime Commercial Bank, Shahid Lakhan Branch, Ghairung, Gorkha, Account No.
05800027CA and submit the receipt of the Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality, Office of Rural Municipal
Executive .
7.   If the last date of purchasing,and opening falls on a government holiday then the next working day shall
be considered the last day.
8.   A pre bid meeting will be held on 2076-11-25 BS, at 13.00 hrs at the Shahid Lakhan Rural Municipality,
Office of Rural Municipal Executive Ghairung, Gorkha and the attendance in pre-bid meeting is optional
but   interested bidders are encouraged to attend the pre-bid meeting.
9.   The Employer reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids without assigning
reason,whatsoever.
10. Any conditions so far not covered shall be as per Public Procurement Act-2063 (Amendment 2071),
Public  Procurement Regulations-2064.
11. Detail of contract for which bids are invited and the bid security amount for each contract is shown in
the  following table

Chief Administrative Officer
 

S.No 

 
 
Contract Nos. and Title. 

 
Description of Work 
 

Estimated 
Amount, NRs 
(Excluding VAT) 

Bid Security 
Amount 
(Rs.) 

Bid 
Document 
Fee 

1 

 
SLRM/GO/MAINTENANCE/ROAD/SQ/

2076/077-22 

Main Road Maintenance Works                 
( Dhungade-Bungkot-Namjung-
Ghairung Road's Namjung-Ghairung 
Section) 
 

17,24,137.44 53,500.00 1000.00 

dfnkf]t  sfof{no uf]/vfjf6 k|sflzt #% lbg] ;"rgf .
uf]/vf lhNnf clh/sf]6 uf=lj=;÷g=kf=j8f g+= @ j:g] >L l;tf b]jL ;fsL{ n] d]/f] afh] sf] ldlt
@)#(÷)(÷!% df d[To' ePsf] x'Fbf lghsf] d÷xfdL dfq xsbf/ ePsf]n] g=kf=÷uf=kf= sf] tk;Lnsf]
ls=g=*)) ;d]t sf] hUufx? tk;Ln jdf]lhd d]/f]÷xfd|f] gfddf gfd;f/L kfpF elg ldlt @)&^÷!)÷@!
df lgj]bg kg{ cfPsf]n] of] #% lbg] ;fj{hflgs ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . tk;Lnsf] hUuf lgj]bs
jfx]s cGo s;}n] xs bfjL eP of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ldltn] P]gsf] Dofb leq cfkm';Fu ;j'b k|df0f ;lxb
o; dfnkf]t sfof{no uf]/vfdf ph'{/ ug{ cfpg'xf ]nf . cGoyf lgodfg';f/ lgj]bsjfnfx?sf] gfddf
gfd;f/L btf{ eO{ hfg] 5 . kl5 sf]O s;}sf] ph'/L ;'g'jfO{ gx'g] s'/f ;d]t ;j} ;fwf/0f nflu ;"lrt
ul/G5 .
tk;Ln
qm=; g=kf÷uf=lj=;=  j8f g+=       ls=g=           s}lkmot
 !     ;f}/kfgL        $, ^      *)), (*%
uf]/vf lhNnf ;fljs vl/af]6 uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ! xfn clh/sf]6 uf=kf= j8f g+= @ lgjf;L l;tf b]jL
;fsL{n] afh] a'b] ;fsL{sf ldlt @)#(÷)(÷!% ut] d[To' ePsf] / lghsf] Psdfq >Ldlt ah} sfnL
;ls{gLsf] ldlt @)#%÷)%÷!* ut] d[To' ePsf] / lghx?af6 hfohGd ePsf] b'O{ 5f]/fx? ufOg] ;fsL{
/ h]7] ;fsL { ePsf]df h]7] ;fsL{sf] klg ldlt @)$)÷)%÷!) ut] d[To' ePsf] / lghsf] Psdfq
>Ldlt÷cfdf sf]/rL ;fls{gLsf] klg Ps 5f]/L l;tf b]jL ;fsL{sf] hGd lbO{ ldlt @)$#÷!!÷@% df
d[To' ePsf] / h]7f] 5f]/f ufOg] ;fsL{sf ] klg ldlt @)$%÷!)÷!% df cljjflxt ck:yfdf g} d[To'
ePsf]n] afh] a'b] ;fsL {sf] gfddf /x]sf ] dfly pNn]lvt ls=g +=sf hUufx? lghsf] Psdfq xsbf/
gfltlg l;tf b]jL ;fsL{sf] gfddf Psnf}6L gfd;f/L ul/ kfpF eGg] Joxf]/f /x]sf] ._

6f ]n lasf; ; +:yf; Fusf ]
;xsfo{df klxnf] lbg ut
d+unaf/ ;fd'bflos ;/;kmfO{
sfo{qmd u/]sf] lyof] . bf];|f] lbg
a'waf/ ;+:yfn] x]8\; g]kfn uf]/
vfsf] ;xsfo{ / ;fd'bflos
8 ]06n x l:k6n uf ]/vfsf ]
k|flalws ;xof]udf lgz'Ns bGt
k/LIf0f u/ ]sf] lyof] . bGt
k/LIf0faf6 Ps ;o b'O{ hgfn]
;]jf lnPsf] ;+:yfn] hgfPsf]
5 . lzlj/df @^ hgfn] bfFt
;kmf u/]sf], $@ hgfnfO{ yk
pkrf/sf nflu uf]/vf c:ktfn
l/km/ ul/Psf] / #$ hgfsf]
ca:yf ;fdfGo /x]sf] cfof]hsn]
hgfPsf] 5 .

lxdr'nL = = =


